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U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board

Office of the Clerk of the Board

1615 M Street, NW, 5th Floor

Washington, DC 20419

Phone: 202 653 7200, Fax: 202 653 7130, E-Mail: MSPB@MSPB.gov

Clerk of the Board

September 23, 2013

FOIA Tracking No: MSPB-OCB-2013-000246

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request dated August 26, 2013. You are requesting the following:

“ is requesting “letters or other communications from
the OPM Director to MSPB requesting reconsideration of an MSPB
decision, during the years, 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013.”

Your request has been processed in accordance with the Merit
Systems Protection Board (MSPB) regulation at 5 CFR Part 1204 that
implements the FOIA.

We have conducted a thorough search of our records and found
documents responsive to your request. Some information is withheld in
accordance with exemption (b)(6) of FOIA, information that, if released,
would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.
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You have the right to appeal this determination. If you decide to do
so, address your appeal to the Chairman, Merit Systems Protection Board,
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 500, Washington, DC 20419. Your appeal
should be identified as a “FOIA Appeal” on both the letter and the envelope.
It should include a copy of your original request, a copy of this letter, and
your reasons for appealing this decision. The MSPB also accepts email and
fax submissions at foia@mspb.gov and 202-653-7130, respectively. The
MSPB must receive your appeal within 10 working days from the date of

this letter.

arryl R. Aaron
Director, Information Services Team

Sincerely

Enclosures: Documents (16 Pages)
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U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
PARTNERSHIP AND LABOR RELATIONS
1900 E STREET NW, #7H28,
WASHINGTON, DC 20415

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: MR. WILLIAM SPENCER FROM: PARTNERSHIP AND LABOR
- RELATIONS -
COMPANY: DATE: 6/17/13
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING |
(202) 653-7130 COVER: 3 -
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R (202) 6062613 -
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I‘_XOTBS/CDMNTS:
"IN THE MATTER OF;
| MILLER v. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, DOCKET No, SF-0752-11-
| _ 0766-R-1, May 13, 2013. y
g DIRECTOR'S REQUEST TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD (1 page) .
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UNITED S'I‘ATES OFFICE OF PERSGNNEL MANAGEMENT
Washington, DC 20415

JUN 17 2083

Mr. William Spencer

Clerk of the Board

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20419

Dear Mr. Spencer:

page 2

“This is notice that the U.S.  Office of Personnel Management is exercising its statutory right
under 5 U.S:.C. 7'703(d) to requwt reconsideration of the Board's décisions in the case cited
below. [ am of the opinion that the Board erred in interpreting a civil service law, rule, or
regulation affecting personncl management and that the Board's decision will l:mve a substantlal

impact on civil service law, rule, rcgulmon, or policy directive.

Miller v. Department of the Interlar. Docket No. SF-752-11-0766-R-1, May 13, 2013

[ also mquest the administrative record indus case 50 that OPMs Office of the General Counse!.
-can later address all pertinent legal issues. The record should be sent to the following address:

Mrs. Debra Buford

Manager, Employee Accountability
Partnership and Labor Relations .

Employee Services

U.S. Office of Personnel Manngement

1900 E Street, N.W., Room 7H22 . o

’

Washington, DC 20415
Copies of this letter have been sarved to the parties to this case as evidenced by the enclosed
‘Certificate of Service.
Smwmly,
Elaine Kaplan
Acting Director
Enclosure '
WWWOP LGN ;Bnuuummlndnumu%ﬂd(nmwﬂiﬂmtbsswﬂulfmm?wph‘ ‘ [
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7 . : ' CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that copies of a June 17, 2013, letter from Elaine Kaplan, Acting Director, Office of
Personnel Management, to William Spencer, Clerk of the Board; Merit Systems Protection -
Agency, conceming the case of Miller v. Depamnent of Interior, dated May 13, 2013, was sent
today by facsimile and regular mail to:

Mr. William Spencer

Clerk of the Board

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, N.W,

Washington, D.C. 20419

‘and by regular mail to:

Edward H. Passman, Esquu'e

Passman & Kaplan, P.C., Att.omeys at Law
1828 L Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036

Fax: 202-789-0101

4) Deborah S. Charette, Esquire
Assistant Solicitor
Branch of Personnel Litigation and Civil Rights
Division, of General Law -
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
1849 C Street, N.W. 20240
Fax: 202-208-3230

. ?; 544&22_ ofr1/*3
Debra Buford Date
Manager, Employee Acco
Partnership and Labor Relatmns
Employee Services
U.8. Office of Personnel Management
Room 7H22-8

. 1900 E Street, NW
) Washington, DC 20415 .
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To: Wilitam Spencer, Clerk of the Board Fromi  jaesica Johnson, Agency Representative

Fax: 202-653-7130 Pages: & incuding cover sheet

Phone: 202-653-7200 Date: May 13, 2012

ce:

Re: Whittacre: v. OPM

‘ O Urgent O For Review O Please Comment [JPlease Reply O please Repyele

© Cammants:;

Attached is a letter and a movion for filing with the Clerk of the Board on behalf of the Director of OPM
regarding the case of Dapiel-Lynn VWhittacre v, Office of Personnel Management, DC-0845-11-0740-1-1
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UNITED STATES QOFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGREMENT
Washington, DC 20415

NaY 18 2012
Willinm D, Spencer
Clerk of'the Board
Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Strget, N.W.
Washington, DC 20419

Dear Mr. Spenuer:

Attached please find OP'M” 5 pleadings in the casc of Daniel-Lynn Whittacre v. Qffics of
Personnel Munagement, DC-0845-11-0740-1-1,

Due 1o technijcal difficulties with the E-filing system, the Board’s Tuformation Technology Office
instructed us to file the following documents via [ucsimile,

mc cly,

wﬁé/%.,,

Knstine Prentice
fm'
Jessica S. Johihson
Agency Repiesctalive

Page 2 of 8
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UNITED 3TATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
Washinpgron, DC 204)8

Office of the
(iencrad Covnsel

May 18, 2012

Mr. William D. Spencer

Clerk of the Board

Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20419

Dear Mr. Spencer:

‘This is to inform you that the Director of the QOffice of Personnel Menagement has
determined that the Board's final decision of April 13, 2012, in the case of Daniel-Lynn
Whittacrg v. Qffice of Personnel Management, DC-0845-11-0740-1-1, is based on an
erroneous interpretation of law and will have a substantial impact on civil service law and
regulations. Accordingly, I am hereby seeking reconsideration of that decision in
accordance with the Board's regulations at 5 CF.R, §1201.119,

Please forward a copy of the administrative record in this case to Elaine Kaplan, General
Counsel, Office of Personnel Manapement, Washington, D.C., 20415. We request a
period of 40 days after receipt of the administrative record in which to file z briefin
suppart of our petition for reconsideration, Twenty days is the standard deadline in
which to file a bricf after receipt of the administrative record, under 5 C.F.R.
§1201.119(c). Therefore, a motion for extension of tinle to file the reconsideration byief
is enclosed, in accordante with S CF.R. §1201.55.

Sincerely,

/e

Elaine Kaplan
General Counsel

Enclosures

vl DPIA ov " Recrait. Retin wsd Honor a World-Class Workfores o §orve ie Amenann Peaple 7 wwewusorohs gov
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

DANIEL-LYNN WHITTACRE
Appellant,

- DOCKET NUMBER
DC-0845-11-0740-1-1

v,

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
Agency.

T N Nt st vt ga® i’ st

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME IN WHICH TO FILE A BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE REQUEST OF TIIE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF
PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT FOR RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION

Pursuant te S C.:.R. § 1201.53, the Office of Personnel Management (OFM)
requests an cménsiOn of time of 20 days, in addition 10 the 20 days after service of a copy
of the administrative record allowed pursuant to 5 C.F.R. § 1201.119(b), in which to filc
its brief in support of the request of the Director of OPM for reconsideration by the Merit
Systems Protection Board (Board) of its April 13, 2012, decision in this appeal, 2012
MSI'B 52, 118 M.S.P.R 33,2012 WL 1254789.

Afer 4 copy of tae administrative record in this appeal is served upon OPM,
OPM is required to file its brief within 20 days. 5 C.F.R. § 1201.119(b). OPM is
required to file any “petition for reconsideration within 35 days after the date of service
of the Board’s final order.” 3 C.I.R, § 1201.119¢h). In this case, the final decision was
issued an April 13,2012 and OPM has until May 18, 2012 1o file our petition for
reconsideration with the Board. In the present case, if OPM files a petition for

reconsideration on or beore May 18, 2012, it is likely the Board would serve OPM with

Page 4 of 8
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a copy of the administretive record sometime during the week of Ma;y 21,2012, OPM's
brief would therefore be due in early June of 2012.

The undersigned representative for OPM will be on previously-scheduled travel
and training, out of the office, from May 21 to May 29, 2012, May 28,2012, 15 also a
FPederal holiday. In add&ion, QOPM is considering soliciting comments or amicus bricts
from other ageneies. For these reasons, OPM requests a total period of 40 days after
rcecipt of the udministrative record in which to file a brief in support of’our petition for
reconsideration,

As required by the Board's regulations, at 5 C.F.R. § 1201.55(a), | have contacted
the Appellant, Mr, Whittacre, to determine whether he objects to this motion. Mz,
Whittacre s unrcprescnied by counsel and he advised me that he does object 1o any
exlensions of tine.

Pursuant to 28 UU.S.C § 1746 and S C.F.R. § 1201.114(e), I, Jessica S. Johnsen, do
licreby declare: -

. 1 declare under penal ty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

that the foregoing is true and correet. Executed on May 17, 2012,

Respectfully submirtted,

v

b ihn

JESSICA S. JOHNYON
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE

Page Bof8
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing notice and enclosures, if any, were seat by regular
mail this date to the following address:
AFPELLANT
sziel»;){:}n ‘\3/”171inrta§:re
S
Mey 18,2012
Datc
Jessica S. Johnson ,
Office of the General Counsel
Office of Personnel Munagement
1900 E Street, N.V/., Room 7353
Washington, DC 20413
Page 60l 6
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OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
OFFICE O¥ PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

1900 E Street, NW, Suitc 7353
Washington, D.C. 20415-1300
Phone (202) 606-1700 lax (202) 606-0082

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO:
Office:
Phone:
Fax:
FROM:
Office:
Phone:
Fux:
DATE.;
PAGES:

Honorable William D. Spencer, Clerk of the Board
U.S, Merit Systems Protection Board

(202) 653-7200

(202) 653-7130

Robest J. Girouard
Oflice of the General Counstl
LL.S. Olfice of Personnel Manapement

(202) 606- 2389
(202) 606-00%2
June 9, 2011

3 (including cover)

......

B 0017003

O3ATLDEY

b !rj
P

The U.8. Office of Personncl Management hereby encloscs its request for reconsideration of the

U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board's May 9, 2011 Opinion and Order inJames A. Scoft v.

(Yfice of Personne! Management, Dockel No, CH-073)-09-0578-1-1.

10
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[UUNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNTL MANAGEMEN"
Washinptan, DC 2045

‘I'he Dircelos

[lonorable William ). Spencer
Clerk of the Board
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board

1615 M Sireet, NW ' JUN 09 2011

Washingion, DC 20419
Dear Mr. Spencer:

This is notice thut the U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM) is exercising its statutory
right under 5 U.S.C. § 7703(d) to request Teconsideration of the Boord's decision in the case
cited below. | am of the opinion that the Board erred in interpreting a civil service law, rule, ar
regulation affecting personnel management and that the Board's decision will have a substantial
impact on a civil service law, rule, regulation, or policy directive.

James 4. Scott v. Office of Personnel Management, Docket No, CH-0731-09-0578-1-1,
dated May 9.2011.

I am requesting the administrative records in this case and that you grant OPM iwenty (20) days
Irom receipt of the records 1w prepare and submit a briel stating OPM’s views ol"this case, When
the administrative records are ready, please call Robert Girouard at (202) 606-1700 to arrange
for pickup. Copies of this lelier have been served on the parties to this case ag evidenced by the
cnclosed Certificate of Scrvice.

1 am aware that in its May 9 Opinion and Order, the Board remanded Mr, Scott’s appeal for
additional processing. OPM believes, however, that the May @ Opinion and Qrder in this case is
a “lnal order or dec:sion™ within the meaning of 5 U.S.C. § 7703(d), becausc it reversed OPM’s
suitability action and awarded rchicl to Mr. Scott, remanding only his discrimination claims. See
Shinglcs v. Postal Serv.. 98 M.S.P.R. 245, 248 (2001]) (the reversal of a personne] action may be
a “final decision" entithing an appeliant W relief even if the appellant's discrimination claim is
remanded for additional processing). In addition, the proceedings on remand have ended with
Mr. Scott’s withdrawal o his discrimination claims, and with the May 24, 2011 Tnitial Decision
dismissing his claims as withdrawn,

Sincercly,

/ John Berry
- Director

lnclosure

W w.op . Reerir, Retala and Hunor u World-Class WOTkloree (o Serve tic American feophe e usA Uy
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CLRTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certity that the attached Document(s) was (were) sent as indjcated this day to cach of the
following:

1.8, Merit Systems Protection Board

By Facsimile Honorable William D. Spencer
Clerk of the Board ,
1.8, Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Strect, NW
Washinyton, DC 20419 -
Fax # (202) 653-7130

Appellant

11.85. Mail James A. Scott

Appellant's Repeesentative

Jeff Letts, Esq.
P.C). Bux 77062
‘I'renton, NJ 08628

. 57,5
vunt UB ! -4/3&%««/

(Dzile) Robert J. Girovard
Senior Counsel

12



12/07/2010 12:27 FAX 20260626809 opm @
6001707204

Office of Personnel Management
Office of General Counsel
1900 E St N.W.

" . Washington, D.C. 20415
Voice: (202) 606-1700

Facsimile; (Check one)
O (202) 606-2609
O (202) 606-0082 _ o,
a (202) 606-1906 =
Nom M
- b
0D
' | ' ~ 5
. _ Eo, o
A o
EE:: o R ) gﬁ s
' *.3‘ ':: R
r«w\_\\\am qu\c.t.( o Soln TI3ec ey
¥ =4
 Faxe (gﬁij"""l‘zila’ Peges: f=t>ll-t'
Phore e \2/1/10.
Re: ccy ,
0O Urgant 0 For Review Dﬂmw ( Ptease Reply O Pisace Rocycte
& Corsments: :

Re: Danid Dean v. OPM
Larﬂi Evans v. VA,;

13
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- UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL. MANAGEMENT
. Washington, DC 20415

The Director

DEC 7 200

Mr. William Spencer

Clerk of the Board

Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20419

Dear Mr:Rober'ts: .

This is notice that the U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM) is exercising its statutory
right under 5 U.S.C.§ 7703(d) to request reconsideration of the Board’s decision in the case cited
below. Iam of the opinion that the board emed in interpreting a civil service laws, rule, or
regulation affecting personnel management and that the Board's decision will have a substantial
impact on civil service law, rule, regulations, or policy directive,

David Deanv. U.S. Office of Personnel Management,
Larry Evans v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
Docket Nos. AT-3330~10-0534-1-1 and AT-3330-09-0953-1-1dated November 2, 2010

I am requesting the administrative records in this case and that you grant OFM twenty (20) days
from receipt of the records to prepare and submit a brief stating OPM’s views of this case. When
the administrative records are ready, please call Robin Richardson or Antonio San Martin at
(202) 606-1700 to arrange for pickup. Copies of this letter have been served on the parties to
this case as evidenced by the enclosed Centificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

WWW.OPMgOV Recruit, Rewin and Honor a World-Class Workforce to Serve the American People W, i53,003, GOV
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that copies of a December 7, 2010, letter from John Berry, Director, U.S. Office of
Personnel Management, to the Merit Systems Protection Board, Office of the Clerk, conceming -
the case of David Dean v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management, and Larry Evans v. Department
of Veterans Affairs, Docket Nos. AT-3330-10-0534-1-1 and AT-3330-09-0953-1-1, dated
November 2, 2010, was sent today by facsimile and certified mail to: \

Facsimile:

. Merit Systems Protection Board
Office of the Clerk of the Board
1615 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20419

Ronald Robinson
' 152 Haigs Creek North
Elgin, SC 29045

David Dean

Larri L. Evans

Andres M. Grajales

- AFGE, Office of the General Counsel
80 F Street, NNW. ‘
Washington, DC 20001

Barbara A, Atkins, Esq.

National Treasury Employees Union
1750 H Street, N.W,

Washington, DC 20006

Gregory O’Duden

National Treasury Employees Union
1750 H Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

15
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Charles T. Bell, Jr.

Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of Regional Counsel
1700 Clairmont Road

Decatur, GA 30033-4032

Ahandes 3, 2000 ﬁééﬁf%% £le o

(Date)

Iixecutive Assistant

16
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